

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

---

No. SC04-847

---

---

**ANTHONY LAMARCA**

*Petitioner,*

**versus**

**JAMES V. CROSBY**  
**Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections**

*Respondent/Appellee.*

---

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS*

---

---

JOHN W. JENNINGS  
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel  
Middle Region

PETER CANNON  
Assistant CCRC  
Fla. Bar No. 109710

DAPHNEY GAYLORD  
Assistant CCRC  
Fla. Bar No. 136298  
Counsel for Petitioner  
3801 Corporex Park Drive  
Suite 210  
Tampa, FL 33619  
813-740-3544  
813-740-3554 (Facsimile)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
II. NATURE OF RELIEF SOUGHT .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The United States Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> holds that the federal constitutional right to jury trial is violated by the imposition of a death sentence to which the defendant is exposed solely through findings of fact made by the trial judge that goes beyond any findings reached by the jury in determining guilt. ....	3
1. The three concurring opinions .....	5
2. The four opinions concurring in the result only .....	9
IV. Developments Since This Court’s Decision in <i>Bottoson</i> .....	24
A. Florida’s Problem With <i>Ring</i> .....	24
B. Federal Courts and Other State Court Decisions .....	27
V. The Current Status of Supreme Court Precedent .....	33
VI. Mr. Lamarca’s Case Illustrates the Problem of the Prior Violent Felony Exception .....	40
VII. Inadequate Inquiry Under <i>Faretta v. California</i> . ....	42
A. <i>Faretta</i> .....	42
B. Minimum Standards .....	44
C. Examples of the Failings of the <i>Faretta</i> Inquiry .....	49
VIII. Right To Participate In Jury Selection .....	52
IX. Invalid Cause Challenges .....	58
CONCLUSION .....	64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269, 279, 63 S.Ct. 236, 242, 87 L.Ed. 268 (1942) . . . . .	50
<i>Alen v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 1083 (3rd DCA 1992) . . . . .	60
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2653 (2002) . . . . .	22
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . .	15, 40
<i>Anderson v. Florida</i> , 408 U.S. 938, 92 S.Ct. 2868, 33 L.Ed.2d 758 (1972) . . . . .	31
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 863 So.2d 169 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	42
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2001) . . . . .	1, 3, 6, 7, 11, 12, 15, 22, 26, 32, 33, 35, 40
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) . . . . .	29
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983) . . . . .	2
<i>Belcher v. State</i> , 851 So.2d 678 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	42
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784, 792-793 (1969) . . . . .	34
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987) . . . . .	33
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	1, 4-6, 10, 12, 14-19, 24, 25, 27, 31- 33, 35, 36, 38
<i>Bouie v. State</i> , 559 So.2d 1113, 1115 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	37
<i>Boykin v. Florida</i> , 408 U.S. 940, 92 S.Ct. 2876, 33 L.Ed.2d 763 (1972) . . . . .	31

<i>Boykins v. State</i> , 783 So.2d 317 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) . . . . .	60
<i>Brown v. Florida</i> , 408 U.S. 938, 92 S.Ct. 2870, 33 L.Ed.2d 759 (1972) . . . .	31, 41
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 830 So.2d 203 (2002) . . . . .	43
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981) . . . . .	38
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 646, 654 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	38
<i>Cannady v. State</i> , 427 So.2d 723, 729-730 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	38
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So.2d 853, 855-858 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	38
<i>Coney v. State</i> , 653 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	52, 56
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So.2d 705, 717 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	38
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 28 Fla.L.Weekly S835 (Fla. Nov. 20 2003) . . . . .	42
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 703 So.2d 1055, 1061 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	38
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) . . . . .	24
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	42
<i>Eggleston v. State</i> , 812 So.2d 524, 525 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) . . . . .	43
<i>Engle v. State</i> , 438 So.2d 803, 813 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	38
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 835, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975) . . . . .	43, 49-51
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 413 So.2d 1175, 1178 (Fla.1982) . . . . .	52, 54, 55, 57, 58
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 1312, 1319-1320 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	39

<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) . . . . .	30-32, 52
<i>Gantorius v. State</i> , 693 So.2d 1040 (Fla. App., 3d CA 1997) . . . . .	34
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 661 So.2d 288, 292-293 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	39
<i>Goney v. State</i> , 691 So.2d 1133, 1135 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) . . . . .	58
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 188, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976) . . .	44
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So.2d 833, 839-840 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	39
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 621 So.2d 1353, 1357 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	39
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) . . . . .	1, 4, 6, 19, 33-36, 38, 40
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) . . . . .	33
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S.358 (1970) . . . . .	20
<i>Jackson v. Dugger</i> , 547 So.2d 1197, 1198-1199 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	33, 42
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla.1994) . . . . .	41
<i>Johnson v. Florida</i> , 408 U.S. 939, 92 S.Ct. 2875, 33 L.Ed.2d 762 (1972) . . . . .	31
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 393 So.2d 1069, 1074 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	38
<i>Johnson v. Wainwright</i> , 463 So.2d 207 (Fla.1985) . . . . .	62
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 863 So.2d 271 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	42
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 569 So.2d 1234, 1238 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	38
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . . .	22, 26
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1067 (2002) . . . . .	25

<i>Lamarca v. State</i> , 515 So.2d 309 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1987) . . . . .	3, 40
<i>Lamarca v. State</i> , 785 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	2
<i>Layman v. State</i> , 652 So.2d 373, 375-376 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	39
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370, 13 S.Ct. 136, 36 L.Ed. 1011 (1892) . . . . .	52
<i>Lusk v. State</i> , 446 So.2d 1038, 1042 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	38
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489, 12 L.Ed.2d 653 (1964) . . . . .	57
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 687 So.2d 908, 910 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . .	57
<i>McCampbell v. State</i> , 421 So.2d 1072, 1975 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	38
<i>McCaskill v. State</i> , 344 So.2 1276, 1280 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	38
<i>McCrae v. State</i> , 395 So.2d 1145, 1154-1155 (1980) . . . . .	39
<i>Meyer v. Singletary</i> , 610 So.2d 1329, 1331 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) . . . . .	62
<i>Mills v Moore</i> , 786 So.2d 532, 537-38 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	7, 16, 19
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 667 So.2d 982, 986 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) . . . . .	49, 51
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So.2d 324, 333 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	37
<i>Muhammed v. State</i> , 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	56, 57
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684, 698 (1975) . . . . .	21, 32
<i>Odom v. State</i> , 403 So.2d 936, 942 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	38
<i>Paramore v. Florida</i> , 408 U.S. 935, 92 S.Ct. 2857, 33 L.Ed.2d 751 (1972) . . . . .	31
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164, 172, 109 S.Ct. 2363, 105 L.Ed.2d	

132 (1989) . . . . .	32
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1257, 1261-1263 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	37, 39
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 380, 388 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	37
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Pitts v. Wainwright</i> , 408 U.S. 941, 92 S.Ct. 2856, 33 L.Ed.2d 765 (1972) . . . . .	31
<i>Pointer v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 396, 14 S.Ct. 410, 38 L.Ed. 208 (1894) . . . . .	52
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798, 805 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	38
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	25
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So.2d 1060, 1064 (Fla.1990) . . . . .	41
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) . . . . .	2, 30, 31, 33
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 414 So.2 185, 187 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	38
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 437 So.2d 1091, 1095 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	38, 41
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) . . . . .	1, 3-13, 15-18, 20, 22, 24-26, 32-36, 38-40, 42
<i>Rodriguez De Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 484 (1989) . . . . .	4
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So.2d 526, 533 (Fla.1987) . . . . .	41
<i>Salcedo v. State</i> , 497 So.2d 1294, 1295 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) . . . . .	53
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36, 54-55 (2001) . . . . .	34
<i>Sheppard &amp; White, P.A. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 827 So.2d 925, 932 (Fla.2002)	



.....	44
<i>Simmons v. Roper</i> , 112 S.W. 3d 397 (Mo. 2003) .....	27-30
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 106, 54 S.Ct. 330, 78 L.Ed. 674 (1934) .....	57
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	38
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	2, 9, 18
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688, 690-691 (1993) .....	37
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	27, 29
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , 698 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1997) .....	50
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly S82 (Fla.. February 19, 2004) .....	44
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1 (1973) .....	30-32, 37,44, 52
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 346 So. 2d 538, 541 (Fla. 1977) .....	23
<i>State v. Gantorius</i> , 708 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1998) .....	34
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 435 So. 2d 816, 818 (Fla. 1983) .....	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So.2d 1, 3 (Fla.1993) .....	52
<i>State v. Melendez</i> , 244 So.2d 137, 139 (Fla.1971) .....	58
<i>State v. Reichmann</i> , 777 So.2d 342, 351-353 (Fla. 2000) .....	39
<i>State v. Young</i> , 626 So.2d 655, 657 (Fla.1993) .....	43
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	62

<i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 341 F.3d 1082 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert granted in part sub nom. <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 124 S.Ct. 833 (2003) . . . . .	27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Thomas v. Florida</i> , 408 U.S. 935, 92 S.Ct. 2855, 33 L.Ed.2d 750 (1972) . . . . .	31
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So.2d 173, 175 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	33
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310U.S. 88 (1940) . . . . .	24
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (1992) . . . . .	43
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) . . . . .	28
<i>Turner v. Crosby</i> , 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 247 F. 3d741 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 19,33 (1973) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 705 F.2d 489, 497 (D.C.Cir.1983) . . . . .	57
<i>Van Royal v. State</i> , 497 So.2d 625, 628 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	39
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . .	8, 12, 15, 26, 32, 34-36
<i>Welch v. Texas Dept. of Highways and Public Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468, 494, 107 S.Ct. 2941, 97 L.Ed.2d 389 (1987) . . . . .	33
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003) . . . . .	49
<i>Williams v. Wainwright</i> , 408 U.S. 941, 92 S.Ct. 2864, 33 L.Ed.2d 765 (1972) . . . . .	32

*Wilson v. Arkansas*, 514 U.S. 927, 937 n.4 (1995) . . . . . 34

*Wilson v. State*, 724 So.2d 144, 145 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . . 43

*Windom v. State*, Nos. SC01-2706 & SC02-2142 (Fla. May 6, 2004) . . . 24, 25, 27,  
42

*Witt v. State*, 387 So.2d 922 (1980) . . . . . 5, 33, 34

*Wood v. Georgia*, 370 U.S. 375, 390 (1962) . . . . . 24

**OTHER SOURCES**

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989) . . . . . 49

Amendments To The Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, 685 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 53

Fla. Stat. § 775.082 (1994) . . . . . 36

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3) (1979) . . . . . 36
